than eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($IT,Soo), and which shall be equal to five 
(5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($I1,5oo). 

During the fourth terns of five years an annual sum which shall in no case be 
less than twelve thousand seven hundred dollars ($12,700), and which shall be equal 
to six (6) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the 
sum of twelve thousand seven hundred dollars ($I2,7oo). 

During the remaining term of five years an annual suns which shall in no case be 
less than fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), and which shall he equal to six (6) 
per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of four-
teen thousand dollars ($14,000). 

The gross receipts mentioned above shall be the gross earnings of the Company 
from all sources.

[...]

route on Thomson avenue, from Vandam street to Jackson avenue. 	This route is I tion of the main line, about two miles in extent, at a cost estimated at one million 
identical with that 	applied for by the 	South 	Shore Company, except that it and 	fifteen thousand dollars 	($t,o15,000). 	The company, however, proposes at the 
does not extend easterly further than the Village of Jamaica, and a report and same time to straighten and shorten the line, improve the grade and provide for addi- 
propose(l form of contract upon the application of the Queens Company will be tional tracks, or, in other words, to greatly increase its facilities, and seems loath to do

[...]

being those across the Harlem River) a certain annual sum has been exacted for 
their use. The viaduct across the Sunnyside Yard will be quite an expensive struc-
ture. It is estimated that the City's share of the cost of the substructure alone will 
be about eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000), and the City's share of the cost of 
the superstructure is estimated to be about eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), 
making a total cost to the City of about one hundred and sixty-seven thousand dol-
lars ($167,000). No doubt the repairs to the structure will he considerably greater 
if used by a street surface railway than would be the case if only used for vehicular 
traffic. Franchises were granted to the New York City Interborough Railway Com-
pany and to the Union Railway Company of New York City to occupy certain